
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4493

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27TH MARCH, 2025


PROPOSALS RECEIVED UNDER PMKSY


4493.  SHRI G LAKSHMINARAYANA:


           Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of proposals received under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) since its inception, component and year-wise;

(b) the details of projects approved under the scheme along with their implementation status, State and year-wise ;

(c) the details of projects sanctioned in Andhra Pradesh including their current stage of implementation, district and component-wise;

(d) the status of ongoing projects including the funds allocated, released, and utilized for each project under PMKSY;

(e) the list of projects received grant-in-aid along with the amount sanctioned, disbursed, and utilized so far; and

(f) the total number of pending proposals under PMKSY along with the reasons for delay and the expected timeline for approval?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) and (b): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) does not set up food processing industries on its own. However, MoFPI has been implementing the Central Sector Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA

Yojana (PMKSY) scheme, which is demand driven in nature and applications are invited through Expression of Interest (EoI) from all over India. The funds are not allocated/sanctioned/released state-wise under any of the component schemes of PMKSY. The proposals received are scrutinized for their eligibility and evaluated based on the criteria fixed as per the extant scheme guidelines. Merit based approvals are given to the eligible proposals based on availability of funds.

 Scheme-wise and year-wise number of proposals received under PMKSY are at Annexure-1 and State-wise details of approved projects along with their implementation status are placed at Annexure-2 respectively.


(c): The details of projects sanctioned in Andhra Pradesh including current stage of implementation, district and component wise are placed at Annexure-3.


(d) and (e): the status of on-going projects including funds allocated, released and utilized and details of projects received grant-in-aid along with the amount sanctioned, disbursed and utilized are placed at Annexure-4 and Annexure-5 respectively.


(f) : There is no pending proposal under PMKSY for approval.


*****


ANNEXURE-1


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4493 FOR REPLY ON 27.03.2025 REGARDING PROPOSALS RECEIVED UNDER

PMKSY


Number of proposals received under PMKSY since its inception, component and year-wise

  APC BFL CEFPPC Cold

Chain

FTL MFP Operation

Greens

R&D Skill

2016-17 0 0 0 308 0 54 0 0

2017-18 56 71 475 150 0 10 0 16

2018-19 84 0 243 60 0 5 9 51

106 2019-20 81 0 292 70 43 6 19 54

2020-21 78 7 341 79 56 14 12 34

2021-22 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

2022-23 44 0 806 73 142 0 56 0

2023-24 57 0 1085 71 77 0 19 45

2024-25 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 19

Total 400 78 3242 831 318 89 117 219 106


MFP: Mega Food Park Scheme (MFP)

Cold Chain: Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)

APC: Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters Scheme (APC)

CEFPPC: Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme (CEFPPC)

FTL: Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure

R&D: Research & Development

BFL: Backward forward linkages


ANNEXURE-2


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4493 FOR REPLY ON 27.03.2025 REGARDING PROPOSALS RECEIVED UNDER

PMKSY


Details of approved projects under PMKSY along with their implementation status as on 28.02.2025

S.No State
Approved

Projects

Operational

projects

On-going

projects

Project Cost

of Approved

projects

(in Crores)

Approved Grants-In-

Aid in approved

projects

(in Crores)

1 Andaman &

Nicobar

2 1 1 5.36 3.17

2 Andhra

Pradesh

77 33 44 3297.31 763.99

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

12 2 10 177.89 82.51

4 Assam 107 57 50 1249.98 445.34

5 Bihar 15 4 11 748.76 170.60

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 9 6 3 259.33 79.47

8 Dadar & Nagar

Haveli and

Daman & Diu

1 1 0 26.34 3.64

9 Delhi 21 21 0 31.15 10.90

10 Goa 2 2 0 31.33 7.71

11 Gujarat 107 85 22 2634.63 658.52

12 Haryana 99 79 20 1539.86 411.16

13 Himachal

Pradesh

45 36 9 754.54 308.47

14 Jammu &

Kashmir

40 30 10 386.92 194.32

15 Jharkhand 2 2 0 3.10 0.94

16 Karnataka 96 76 20 1361.77 399.69

17 Kerala 51 34 17 985.37 303.87

18 Ladakh 0 0 0 0.00 0.00

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya

Pradesh

52 30 22 1031.99 355.66

21 Maharashtra 246 172 74 4800.02 1312.19

22 Manipur 8 4 4 117.29 59.19

23 Meghalaya 10 6 4 117.08 71.92

24 Mizoram 4 3 1 107.01 66.32

25 Nagaland 6 2 4 131.34 78.90

26 Orissa 28 12 16 748.72 206.85

27 Puduchery 2 2 0 0.81 0.81

28 Punjab 76 60 16 1566.31 427.07

29 Rajasthan 57 34 23 1124.20 325.37

30 Sikkim 1 1 0 6.17 3.64

31 Tamil Nadu 145 104 41 1922.75 497.69

32 Telangana 68 33 35 1849.12 404.44

33 Tripura 9 9 0 118.89 64.63

34 Uttar Pradesh 97 72 25 1953.17 476.24

35 Uttarakhand 59 50 9 1057.54 476.05

36 West Bengal 54 40 14 934.44 249.90


Total 1608 1103 505 31080.48 8921.17


*****


ANNEXURE-3


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

4493 FOR REPLY ON 27.03.2025 REGARDING PROPOSALS RECEIVED UNDER PMKSY


Details of Projects sanctioned in Andhra Pradesh District-wise and component-wise

Sr.

No.

Project Name District Date of

Approval

Project

Cost

Appro

ved

Grant

-in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Release

d

Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Status Emp

loym

ent

Farme

rs

Benefi

ted

Mega Food Park Scheme (MFP)

1 Srini Food

Park Pvt Ltd

Chittoor 30-03-2009 121.10 49.92 49.92 Operational

2 Godavari

Mega Aqua

Food Park Pvt

Ltd

West

Godavari

16-12-2013 122.60 50.00 44.53 Operational

3 Andhra

Pradesh

Industrial

Infrastructure

Corporation

Ltd (APIIC)

Krishna 31-12-2015 112.94 50.00 37.65 Under

Implementatio

n


Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)

4 Synthite

Industries Ltd

Prakasam 26-05-2011 29.43 5.82 5.82 Operational 600 9552

5 Nekkanti Sea

Foods Ltd

East

Godavari

22-05-2015 48.32 10 10.00 Operational 600 9552

6 Farm Gate

Agro Milch

Pvt Ltd

Chittoor 17-04-2017 55.44 9.84 9.84 Operational 600 9552

7 Devi Aqua

Tech Private

Limited

East

Godavari

17-04-2017 63.70 10 10.00 Operational 600 9552

8 Sandhya

Marines Ltd.

West

Godavari

19-04-2017 13.43 4.22 4.22 Operational 600 9552

9 Tirumala Milk

Products Pvt

Ltd

Nellore 24-04-2017 31.87 7.23 2.50 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

10 Sai Marine

Exports Pvt

Ltd

Visakhapat

nam

12-10-2018 63.25 8.93 8.93 Operational 600 9552

11 Mourya Aquex

Pvt ltd

West

Godavari

29-10-2018 44.77 9.83 9.83 Operational 600 9552

12 Sandhya Aqua

Exports Pvt

Ltd.

East

Godavari

22-10-2018 55.04 9.6 9.60 Operational 600 9552

13 Sangam Milk

Producer

Company

Limited

Chittoor 09-11-2018 28.00 10 10.00 Operational 600 9552


14 Three Seasons

Exim Limited

East

Godavari

27-12-2018 86.00 10 6.30 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

15 Fedora Sea

Foods Private

Limited

Nellore 07-01-2019 38.48 8.94 8.94 Operational 600 9552

16 N K Marine

Exports LLP

West

Godavari

02-01-2019 52.50 9.28 9.28 Operational 600 9552

17 Srichakra Milk

Products LLP

Anantpur 22-09-2020 22.05 6.95 6.95 Operational 600 9552

18 Veerabhadra

Exports Pvt.

Ltd.

East

Godavari

28-09-2020 36.38 9.88 9.88 Operational 600 9552

19 Naturade

Foods Private

Limited

Visakhapat

nam

28-09-2020 15.57 3.79 2.34 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

20 Jaya Lakshmi

Sea Foods Pvt

Ltd

Krishna 23-11-2020 74.23 10 9.63 Operational 600 9552

21 Castlerock

Fisheries

Private

Limited

Nellore 24-11-2020 40.85 10 2.37 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

22 Coastal

Corporation

Limited

East

Godavari

24-11-2020 71.16 9.95 9.95 Operational 600 9552

23 Varma Marine West

Godavari

23-11-2020 26.44 9.9 9.83 Operational 600 9552

24 Aparna Marine

Exports

Guntur 31-03-2021 40.67 9.53 9.53 Operational 600 9552

25 Mekworld

Marines and

Exports Pvt

Ltd

West

Godavari

31-03-2021 28.22 10 6.27 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

26 Vaisakhi Bio

Marine Pvt.

Ltd.

Visakhapat

nam

31-03-2021 44.16 10 0.00 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

27 The Krishna

District Milk

Producers’

Mutually

Aided Co-

operative

Union Limited

Krishna 31-03-2021 80.48 9.57 2.27 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

28 Sukshma

Gamma LLP

Krishna 31-03-2021 24.77 8.38 5.39 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

29 Mulpuri Aqua

Processors

Krishna 31-03-2021 37.07 10 9.58 Operational 600 9552

30 Krishna

Coastal Foods

Pvt. Ltd

Krishna  31-05-2021 6.65 1.69 1.62 Operational 600 9552

31 Gayatri

Marine

Products

Nellore 25-05-2022 31.58 8.4 5.19 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552


32 Aadhya Sea

Foods Pvt Ltd

  25-05-2022 39.72 10 6.18 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

33 SAM Aqua

Exports LLP

Krishna 25-05-2022 43.49 10 9.56 Operational 600 9552

34 GSR Nirman Guntur 25-05-2022 44.33 10 2.38 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

35 Crest Foods Chittooor 08-12-2022 30.20 6.51 2.17 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

36 Suryas Exports

Private

Limited

Guntur  29-02-2024 7.35 1.42 0.00 Under

Implementatio

n

600 9552

Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters Scheme (APC)

37 M/s Charan

Biotech

Private Ltd

Anantpur 10.11.2022 29.003 9.8752 0 Under

Implementatio

n

957 4000

38 M/s Gama

Biotech Farms

NTR 10.11.2022 28.06 9.433 0 Under

Implementatio

n

926 4000

39 M/s

Ramansinghs

Global Food

Park

Eluru 20.11.2023 25.85 10.00 0 Under

Implementatio

n

853 4000

40 M/s MR

Agrotech

Industries

Nellore 20.11.2023 28.76 10.00 0 Under

Implementatio

n

949 4000

41 M/s Sri Lalitha

Enterprises

Industries

Private

Limited

East

Godavari

28.02.2024 48.66 10.00 0 Under

Implementatio

n

1606 4000

42 M/s

Aalamandha

Food Park

Vizianagar

am

28.02.2024 20.78 10.00 0 Under

Implementatio

n

686 4000

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme (CEFPPC)

43 M/s GJ Fruit

Products Pvt

Ltd

Chittoor 03.12.2019 15.80 4.75 2.26 Under

Implementatio

n

600 40

44 M/s Shivtara

Grains Pvt.

Ltd

Krishna 16.03.2020 16.48 5.00 4.94 Operational 543.

84

100

45 M/s Jallan

Food Products

Agro Drinks (a

unit of M/s

Jallan

Furkating Tea

Company Pvt

Ltd)

Chittoor 16.03.2020 18.16 5.00 5.00 Operational 751 68


46 M/s Podaran

Foods India

Private

Limited

Chittoor 05.12.2022 19.06 5.00 2.50 Under

Implementatio

n

500 150

47 M/s RN Galla

Family Pvt Ltd

Chittoor 05.01.2023 47 5.00 4.04 Operational 400 1000

48 M/s Siddarth

Agro

CHittoor 05.01.2023 20 5.00 5.00 Operational 325 250

49 M/s Gokul

Agro

Resources

Limited

SPSR

Nellore

24.01.2023 230 5.00 2.50 Under

Implementatio

n

377 250

50 M/s Naga

Hanuman

Solvent Oils

Pvt Ltd

Eluru 24.01.2023 20.345 5.00 2.50 Under

Implementatio

n

100 50

51 M/s Mospice

Foods

Sri Sathya

Sai

22.11.2023 14.1567 5.00 0.00 Under

Implementatio

n

487 1230

52 M/s

Ramansinghs

Global Food

Park

Eluru 29.02.2024 13.3663 5.00 0.00 Under

Implementatio

n

1021 1600

53 M/s Gama

Biotech Farms

(1021)

Vijaywada 29.02.2024 18.7748 5.00 0.00 Under

Implementatio

n

200 500

54 M/s Gama

Biotech Farms

(1005)

Vijaywada 29.02.2024 19.8655 5.00 0.00 Under

Implementatio

n

302 690

Operation Greens (OG)

55 Andhra

Pradesh Food

Processing

Society

Chittoor 20-03-2019 109.99 48.82        4.88  Under

Implementatio

n

1350 15000

56 Apti

Enterprises

Chittoor 21-11-2023 41.19 15.00      10.00  Under

Implementatio

n


700


28,000

57 GCR Foods

and

Beverages

Private

Limited

Chittoor 09-11-2022 40.05 10.96  3.65  Under

Implementatio

n

700 350

58 Lakshay

Enterprises

Chittoor 09-11-2022 35.82 14.91  9.94  Under

Implementatio

n

700 25000

59 Advishnu

Marine Foods

Private

Limited

East

Godavari

09-11-2022 35.00 10.00        6.66  Under

Implementatio

n

2384 2000

60 Avanti Frozen

Foods Private

Limited

Kakinada 16-11-2022 64.62 10.00 0.00 Under

Implementatio

n

1350 200

61 Devi Fisheries

Limited

Kakinada 09-11-2022 105.50 15.00 0.00 Under

Implementatio

n

3883 500


62 Rajyalakshmi

Marine

Exports

Kakinada 09-11-2022 49.25 10.00        6.67  Under

Implementatio

n

260 100

63 Annam Marine

Exports

Private

Limited

Guntur 09-11-2022 51.00 10.00        3.33  Under

Implementatio

n

2400 2000

64 Milesh Marine

Exports

Private

Limited

Krishna 09-11-2022 34.85 10.00 0.00 Under

Implementatio

n

2400 1000

65 Alpha Marine

Limited

Nellore 09-11-2022 98.00 9.62        9.62  Operational 2402 200

66 Devi Sea

Foods Limited

West

Godavari

16-11-2022 75.18 10.00 0.00 Under

Implementatio

n

595 500

67 Sandhya

Marines

Limited

West

Godavari

09-11-2022 72.10 10.00 0.00 Under

Implementatio

n

2533 0

68 Summit

Marine

Exports

Private

Limited

West

Godavari

09-11-2022 55.60 10.00        6.66  Under

Implementatio

n

703 1890

69 SMSEA

Corporation

LLP

Visakhapat

nam

09-11-2022 52.27 10.00        6.66  Under

Implementatio

n

2569 300

Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure

70 Jawaharlal

Nehru

Technological

University

(JNTU)

Kakinada 25-07-2012 3.19 1.56 1.5576 Operational 37

71 Jawaharlal

Nehru

Technological

University

(JNTU),

Annantpur,

Chittoor

Annantpur 15-02-2019 15.67 6.40 2.515 Under

Implementatio

n

37

72 Biofact

Research Pvt.,

Ltd.,

Vishakhapatna

m, Andhra

Pradesh

Vishakhapa

tnam

09-07-2019 9.94 2.38 2.35705 Operational 37

73 MPEDA

ELISA

Laboratory,

Bapatla

Guntur 05-10-2020 0.64 0.25 0.24195 Operational 37

Skill Development

74 M/s. Omkaram

Educational

Society

 Nellore 31.03.2021 0.28 0.06 0.0293 Under

Implementatio

n


Research&Development


75 GITAM

University,

Visakhapatna

m


Development

of Piperine

Conjugates to

Increase the

Bioavailability

of Iron

Visakhapat

nam

  0.30 0.15 0.15 Operational

76 GITAM

University,

Visakhapatna

m


Optimization

of Operational

Parameters for

the Extraction

of Thiamine

from Rice and

Wheat Brans

and

Enrichment of

Foods

Visakhapat

nam

  0.19 0.10 0.09 Operational

77 GITAM

University,

Visakhapatna

m


Development

of a three

dimensional

culture system

to produce

meat from

chicken

satellite cells

Visakhapat

nam

  0.30 0.15 0.15 Operational


ANNEXURE-4


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) AND (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4493 FOR REPLY ON 27.03.2025 REGARDING PROPOSALS RECEIVED UNDER

PMKSY


Status of On-going Projects under PMKSY

S.No State Approved

Projects

On-

going

Project Cost

(in Crores)

Approved

Grant-in-aid

 (in Crores)

Released

Grant-in-aid

(in Crores)

1

Andaman &

Nicobar 2 1 0.36 0.36 0.23

2 Andhra Pradesh 77 44 1988.90 455.50 151.94

3

Arunachal

Pradesh 12 10 159.20 74.43 18.36

4 Assam 107 50 671.78 236.74 47.99

5 Bihar 15 11 636.82 138.77 65.07

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 9 3 81.26 14.12 1.49

8

Dadar & Nagar

Haveli and

Daman & Diu 1 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Delhi 21 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Goa 2 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Gujarat 107 22 787.07 186.29 83.81

12 Haryana 99 20 703.44 171.46 61.94

13
Himachal

Pradesh 45 9 241.27 79.34 28.09

14

Jammu &

Kashmir 40 10 173.43 94.79 53.91

15 Jharkhand 2 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

16 Karnataka 96 20 461.58 159.22 57.88

17 Kerala 51 17 329.22 78.60 6.06

18 Ladakh 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 52 22 378.69 137.60 55.46

21 Maharashtra 246 74 1910.71 524.91 148.69

22 Manipur 8 4 93.19 46.32 10.06

23 Meghalaya 10 4 102.17 64.41 5.38

24 Mizoram 4 1 9.35 3.55 1.78

25 Nagaland 6 4 110.89 70.41 42.69

26 Orissa 28 16 410.14 114.37 56.19

27 Puduchery 2 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

28 Punjab 76 16 418.35 115.74 63.56

29 Rajasthan 57 23 525.71 152.18 17.62

30 Sikkim 1 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 145 41 1065.91 249.61 76.88

32 Telangana 68 35 1290.03 245.18 77.03

33 Tripura 9 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Uttar Pradesh 97 25 834.60 166.83 58.78

35 Uttarakhand 59 9 157.43 49.75 17.27

36 West Bengal 54 14 250.63 61.18 8.10


  Total 1608 505 13792.10 3691.65 1216.26


ANNEXURE-5


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) AND (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4493 FOR REPLY ON 27.03.2025 REGARDING PROPOSALS RECEIVED UNDER

PMKSY


Sr.

No.

State Approved

Projects

Completed/

Operational

Project

Cost (in

Crores)

Approved

Grant-in-

aid

(in Crores)

Released

Grant-in-

aid

 (in Crores)

1

Andaman &

Nicobar 2 1 5.36 3.17 3.04

2

Andhra

Pradesh 77 33 3297.31 763.99 452.55

3

Arunachal

Pradesh 12 2 177.89 82.51 25.99

4 Assam 107 57 1249.98 445.34 251.54

5 Bihar 15 4 748.76 170.60 96.87

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 9 6 259.33 79.47 61.42

8

Dadar &

Nagar Haveli

and Daman

& Diu 1 1 26.34 3.64 3.47

9 Delhi 21 21 31.15 10.90 10.49

10 Goa 2 2 31.33 7.71 7.56

11 Gujarat 107 85 2634.63 658.52 528.90

12 Haryana 99 79 1539.86 411.16 283.04

13
Himachal

Pradesh 45 36 754.54 308.47 245.66

14

Jammu &

Kashmir 40 30 386.92 194.32 148.26

15 Jharkhand 2 2 3.10 0.94 0.77

16 Karnataka 96 76 1361.77 399.69 290.87

17 Kerala 51 34 985.37 303.87 210.23

18 Ladakh 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

20

Madhya

Pradesh 52 30 1031.99 355.66 255.92

21 Maharashtra 246 172 4800.02 1312.19 903.79

22 Manipur 8 4 117.29 59.19 22.90

23 Meghalaya 10 6 117.08 71.92 12.57

24 Mizoram 4 3 107.01 66.32 59.17

25 Nagaland 6 2 131.34 78.90 51.18

26 Orissa 28 12 748.72 206.85 146.43

27 Puduchery 2 2 0.81 0.81 0.70

28 Punjab 76 60 1566.31 427.07 355.82

29 Rajasthan 57 34 1124.20 325.37 183.15

30 Sikkim 1 1 6.17 3.64 3.64

31 Tamil Nadu 145 104 1922.75 497.69 313.30

32 Telangana 68 33 1849.12 404.44 228.20

33 Tripura 9 9 118.89 64.63 60.90


34 Uttar Pradesh 97 72 1953.17 476.24 351.36

35 Uttarakhand 59 50 1057.54 476.05 438.95

36 West Bengal 54 40 934.44 249.90 190.11

  Total 1608 1103 31080.48 8921.17 6198.76


*****

